RESOLUTION NO. 1980-431

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE COMMISSIONING OF OFFICERS FOR THE GREATER CLEVELAND REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY AND SPECIFYING BONDING REQUIREMENTS THEREFOR

WHEREAS, pursuant to Ch. 306.35 (Y) Ohio Revised Code, a regional transit authority is empowered to commission employees for the purpose of protecting its ridership and property, provided specified procedures are followed; and

WHEREAS, The Authority desires to commission such employees to provide protection; and

WHEREAS, Ernest Stanford, Sr., has been duly appointed to his position in conformity with the Authority's Merit System Rules;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the President of the Board of Trustees be and is hereby authorized to empower Ernest Stanford, Sr., with all statutory duties and powers granted by amended Ohio Revised Code 109.78 (B) and 306.35 (Y).

Section 2. That as a condition precedent to commissioning for and before exercising police powers on behalf of the Authority, Ernest Stanford, Sr., shall take an oath and give a performance bond in the amount of One Thousand Dollars (\$1,000.00). Said bond shall be filed with the Secretary-Treasurer of the Authority.

Section 3. That as a further condition, Ernest Stanford, Sr., shall complete the training required for the position to which he has been appointed as required by the Ohio Peace Officers Training Council as provided in Section 109.78 of the Revised Code, or be otherwise qualified.

Section 4. That this resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption by the Board of Trustees.

Jany Abranca Fresident

Adopted: December 16 , 1980

Secretary-Treasurer